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Decision 92-05-045 Hay 20, 1992 

Maned 

MAY 20 1992 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's ) 
own motion into the operations, ) 
rates, and practices of SELECT ) 
CARRIERS EXPRESS, INC., a California » 
corpOration, respondent carrier, 
and W. R. GRACE & CO., a Connecticut) 
corporation, respondent shipper. ) 

-----------------------------------) 
OPINION 

@ooa[lli~~lij~ 
1.90-06-040 

(Filed June 20, 1990) 

Select Carriers Express, Inc. (Select), a California 
corporation with offices in Newark, is a highway carrier operating 
pursuant to highway coromon carrier and highway contract carrier 
authorities issued in 1986. 

W. R. Grace & Co. (Grace), located in NewarK, is a 
shipper of property • 

A T~ansportation Oivision~investiqation indicates that 
Select has provided transportation services to Grace. It further 
appears that Grace may have received services from Select at rates 
and charges less than the applicable rates and charges. 
Accordingly, .Select may have violated Public Utilities (PU) Code 
§§ 494, 702, and 3737, and General Order (GO) 147-A and 155. 

The Transportation Division attempted to resolve this 
matter informally by issuing and undercharqe citation in the amount 
of $29,176.96 and a citation forfeiture of $1,500. However, Select 
denied both of the citations. 

A settlement conference was held November 5, 1990 in San 
Francisco, at which time the parties negotiated off-the-record 
regarding the issues in this case. Further settlement negotiations 
were conducted by telephone and letter, which culminated in a . 
written stipul~tion for settlement si9ned by representatives of 
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Select, Grace, and the Transportation Division. The stipulation is 

dated December 5, 1991. 
In the stipulation Select agrees to pay the sum of 

$2,000, pursuant to PU Code §§ 1010 and 3114. This sum is to be 

paid in eight monthly installments of $250 each. The first 

installment is due 30 days after the issuance of the Commission's 

order approving and adopting the terms of the stipulation. 

Grace agrees to pay $20,130 directly to the commission, 

pursuant to PU Code §§ 494 and 3800. The amount is due 30 days 

after issuance of the Commission's final order approving and 

adopting the terms of the stipulation. 

• 

Select and the Transportation Division agree that the sum 

of $20,130 may be paid directly by Grace to the Commission in lieu 

of payment through Select. If the amount of $20,130 is for any 

reason not paid to the commission, select agrees to take all 

reasonable steps including legal action, if necessary, to collect 

undercharges.in the amount of $20,130 for the transportation of • 

property for Grace and to pay the sum of $20,130.to the Commission 

pursuant to PO Code §§ 494 and 3800. 

The Transportation Division agrees w~th the terms of the 

stipulation and recommends to the commission that its terms be 

accepted; that this proceeding be terminated; that all respondents 

in this proceeding not be subject to any fUrther undercharges, 

sanctions, or fines arising from transportation performed by Select 

or Grace to and including the date of the stipUlation; and that 

they be relieved of liability for the payment of any amounts other 

than those specifically agreed to be paid in the stipulation. 

A copy of the stipulation is appended. 

Findings of Fact 

1. The stipulation is reasonable, consistent with law, and 

in the public interest. 
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2. The stipulation is recommended by the Transportation 

Division. 
3. The stipulation is uncontested. 

Conclusioi~s of Law 

1. The stipulation should be adopted. 
2. Since the case is resolved by stipulation, the following 

order should be effective immediately. 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. S~lect ca!riers Express, Inc. (select), a california 

corporation, shall pay $2,000 to the Commission in eight monthly 

installments of $250 each. The first installment is due 30 days 

after the date of issuance of this order. 
2. W. R. Grace & Co. (Grace) shall pay $20,130 directly to 

the Commission. The amount is due 30 days after the date of 

issuance of this. o"rder. 
3. If the sum of $20,130 is for any reason not paid to the 

! 

commission by Grace, Select shall take all rea~onable steps, 

including legal action, if necessary, to collect undercharqes in 

the amount of $20,130 from Grace; and to pay said sum to the 

commission. 
4. Upon payment in full of the amounts ordered above, Select 

and Gra~~lshall thenceforth not be subject to any further sanctions 

or fines arising from transportation performed by select for Grace 

to and including the date of the stipulationl and Select and Grace 

shali be relieved of liability for the payment of any amount other 

than those amounts specifically agreed to be paid in the 

stipulation. 
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5. ~his investigation is terminated, and the docket is 

closed. 
~his order is effective today. 
Dated Kay 20, 1992, at San Francisco, California. 

DANIEL Wm. FESSLER 
President 

JOHN B. OHANIAN 
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY 

Commissioners 

Commissioner Patricia M. Eckert, 
being necessarily absent, did not 
participate. 

• 

I CERTIFY nlAT rnls DECISION • 
VIAS APPROVED BY THE ABOVe 

COMMlssrONERS TODAY 
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APPEIWIX 

~;---:--::.-.------- -' - - - ~----

BEFORE '!HE FUBLIC lJI'II.iITITS o:M{ISSION OF '!HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

InVestigation on the Ca;tnission' s ~ ) 
notion into the cperations, rates, ani ) 
practices of SEI.ECr CARR.IE1<S EXffiESS, ) 
me., a california corporation, respon- ) 
dent carrier, an:l W. R. GAACE & 00., ) 
a eonnecticut co:q::oration, resp:xrlent ) 
shi~. ) 

STIIUIATICN FOR sf:ITI.DIDIf 

OIl.90-()6-o40 

'lHE PARI'ilS 'IO 'lliIS PRXEEDING T'KM pen:iirq before the PUblic 
utilities Ccmnission desirinJ to avoid the expense, i.n::x:XIvenience 

E 
uncertainty atten:iant to litigation of the issues in disp.rt:e 

_b.~ them have ~ upon a settlerrent of the said issUes ani 
esire to sul::mit to ~ Public-utilities camUssion this 

stipulation For settlerrent (STIRJL\TIOO), for awroval ard adoption 
by the carrnission as its final disposition or the rratters herein. 

In addition, since this STIFUIATICN represents a <X:I!prcmise 
btl the Parties, the Parties have entered into it on the basis that 
the earm.ission· s adoption of said SITIUIATION not be C()I'lStrued as 
an admission or concession by any party reqarcl.ing facts or la'''' in 
disp.Ite in this p~. F\lrthenrore, it is the intent an:! 
ur:d~ of the Parties that ():;(;ini.ssion adc:ption of this 
STllUIATICN will not be construed as a precedent or policy 
statem?nt of artj kin:t for or against the Parties in ~ current or 
future proceedJ rq • 

• 
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APPENDIX 

'IHffiEFORE, 'mE PARl'llS [() SI'J.IUIA'IE N3 FOILCWS: 

1. Re:spoo:lent SEllX!l' CARRIFRS EXffiESS, rue., (SEIECr) I 
agrees to pay an alOOUIlt to be deposited with the I\Jblic utilities 
o::mrlssion (Ccmnission) in the sum of $2,000 p..u:suant to seddons 
1070 and 3774 of the Public utilities Code (CODE). 1bis sum is to 
be paid in eight nonthly installrrents of $250 eam. '1he 
instal1rrents .... ill be payable rronth1y. 'Ihe first instal1rrent is due 
30 days after issuance of the o:mni.ssion's final order awrovi.n;J 
an:i ~tirq the terms of this SI'J.fUIATIOO as its final 
disposition of the matters subject to this investigation. 

2. Re:spoo:lent W. R. GRACE & 00" a OJnnectialt oorporation, 
(GRACE), agrees to pay $20,130 directly to the Ccmni.ssion prrsuant 
to Section 494 arrl 3800 of the (X)OE. '!he arro.mt is due 30 days 
after i..ssuaJ'¥:;e of the O:m'nission's final order awrovin:J ard 
adoptirq the tenns of this STIfUIATIOO as its final disposition of 
the rotters subject to this investigation. 

3. Respvrrlent SEI.EX:I' an.:l the furmission's Colpliance ani 
EnforceJ:tW:mt Branch of the TranspOrtation Division (STAFF), agree 
that the $20,130 rray be paid directly by the shipper respor'rlent to 
the CamUssion p.n:suant to sectiOns 494 ard 3800 of the cede in 
lieu of payrrent t:hrco:Jh ~ent SE.I...EX:T. 

4. If the arro..mt of $20,130 for any reason is not p:1.id to 
the o::mnJ.ssion, ~ent SEI.H;l' agrees to take all reasonable 
steI:s inclt)::ling l~l action if necessary to oollect urxlerdlarges 
in the am:xmt of $20,130 for the transportation of property for 
the shi~ Respoo::lent GRACE in this proceed.i.rq an:l to pay a sum of 
$20,130 to the Conmission p.rrsuant to Sections 494 an::l 3800 of the 
CODE. 

5. 'ihe STAFF of the Carmission, specifically the carpllanoe 
ani D\forcerrent Branch of the Transp:>rtation Division, ~ with 
the terms of this stip..1lation and reo::mren:ls to the camussion that 
these te.nns be aooepted, that this proceed.i.rq knc:u as I. 90-()6-040 
be terminated, that all resp:nlents in r. 90-()6-O40 shall -
henceforth not be subject to any future un1erdiarges, sanctions, or 
fines arisirq frau transp::>rtation perfonood bay SElECl' for GRACE to 
a..--d inclU:11.rq the date of this SrIF'JIATI<XI, an:l be relieved of 
liability for the paj'Irent of anyam.::unts other than those 
specifically agreed to 00 paid in this SI'IRJIATIOO. 
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APPENDIX 

• 6. 'lhe parties enter into this agreerreilt freeiyarrl 
voluntarily. 

7. It is W'derstood ard agreed that the t.enns herein are 
bin:lirq \when aWro'Jed the the CCmnission. 

'Ihanas E. winkel 
l'.anufacturi.rq Manager 
W. R. Grace & <n. 
62 Whi. tteroc>re Ave 
canhridge, MA 0214() 

<~~-
.:

. dGhi I ident 
lect carriers Express, Inc. 

. 8201 Oleny street 
lle..'aTK, CA 94560 

• 

Iawretx::e Q. Garcia 
Attorney At Law 
Q:ltmsel for Catpliance 
am Eniorcem;:mt Bra.n::::h 
Tra.ns{X>rtation 01 v. 

(END OF APPENDIX) 
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